

City of Duluth

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0932R Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/24/2021 In control: Public Works and Utilities

On agenda: 12/6/2021 Final action: 12/6/2021

Title: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE FOR AN OVERHAUL OF THE

SERVICE CHILLER FROM TRANE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$64,752.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2021	1	City Council	adopted	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE FOR AN OVERHAUL OF THE SERVICE CHILLER FROM TRANE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$64,752.00.

CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to contract with Trane for an overhaul of the service chiller in the amount of \$64,752.00, payable from 540-0920-1491-5310 (steam, steam department, steam chiller plant, contract services).

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes the purchase of a service chiller overhaul, including absorber eddy current tube testing, from Trane in the total amount of \$64,752.00.

The service chiller is a specialized steam absorption chiller which requires OEM expertise. Trane is the industry expert in chilled water systems and the OEM supplier for this particular system.

The chilled water system provides air conditioning to the County buildings, Federal building, Duluth News Tribune and the former water and gas building. In addition to the previously-approved solution pump installation which Trane will perform next month, an overhaul of the service chiller will ensure that all components are functioning optimally and help minimize the likelihood of downtime in future cooling seasons.